
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 11 March 2021 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2020  
(Pages 5 - 12) 

4. Pension Fund Committee Training  (Pages 13 - 14) 

5. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
December 2020  (Pages 15 - 18) 

6. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments 
to 31 December 2020  (Pages 19 - 28) 

7. Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension 
Fund for 2021/22  (Pages 29 - 32) 

8. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 
2020  (Pages 33 - 34) 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 December 2021  
(Pages 35 - 38) 

10. Draft Audit Plan 2021/2022  (Pages 39 - 42) 



11. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 
2020/21 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund  (Pages 
43 - 50) 

12. Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy 
Statement  (Pages 51 - 98) 

13. Pension Administration Report  (Pages 99 - 108) 

14. Feedback from Local Pension Board   

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

16. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during 
the discussion of items containing exempt information   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
17. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2020 

(Pages 109 - 116) 

18. Investment Strategy Review Update (Pages 117 - 120) 

19. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser (Pages 121 - 156) 

20. Report of Independent Adviser (Pages 157 - 174) 

21. Report of Alliance Bernstein (Pages 175 - 184) 

22. Report of BlackRock (Pages 185 - 200) 

23. Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners (Pages 201 - 
216) 

24. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners (Pages 217 - 222) 

25. Report of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (Pages 
223 - 248) 

26. Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor 
Report (Pages 249 - 290) 

27. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant 
consideration   

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
3 March 2021 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

County Council Members: 
Councillors M Davinson, O Temple, J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, 
J Lethbridge, S Hugill, B Kellett, J Shuttleworth, W Stelling and 
M Wilson 

 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillors C Johnson and S Durham 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
A Delandre and J Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
A Broadbent 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 

 Advisers: 
 County Council Officers 
 J Hewitt, P Darby, H Lynch, P Cooper, B White 
 
 Independent Advisers 
 S Dickson - Mercer 
 A Fletcher – MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 
 Investment Managers 
 Alliance Bernstein 
 BlackRock 
 CBRE 
 Mondrian 
 BCPP 
 
 
 Observers  
 N Hancock – UNISON and Local Pension Board  
 L Timbey - GMB 
 Councillors A Hopgood and F Tinsley,  
 I Densham and L Oliver – Local  Pension Board 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held remotely via Microsoft 
Teams on Thursday 3 December 2020 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 

Councillor M Davinson in the Chair 
 
Durham County Councillors 
O Temple (Vice-Chair) J Atkinson, J Lethbridge, S Hugill, B Kellett, and  
J Shuttleworth 
 
Darlington Borough Council Member 
Councillors C Johnson 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
John Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
Andrew Broadbent 
 
Council Advisers 
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager 
Bryan Smith – Litigation Manager 
Beverley White – Finance Manager 
 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 
Observers 
Councillor A Hopgood - Local Pension Board 
N Hancock – UNISON and Local Pension Board 
Les Timbey – GMB Branch Officer 
 
Daniel Reay – Mazars 
Andrew Stone – BCPP 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, J Carr and  
M Wilson (Durham County Council) and A Delandre (Scheme Member 
Representative). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2.  Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 
4.  Pension Fund Committee Training 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the issues considered by the Committee at 
training held since the last meeting (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
5.  Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund’s 
investments at 30 September 2020, movement in the cash balance during 
the last four quarters and the projected cash flow position up to 31 December 
2021 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
6.  Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments 

to 30 September 2020 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the performance of the Pension Fund’s 
assets, which were being held outside of Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership to 30 September 2020 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, Northern Trust be noted. 
 
7.  Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 September 2020 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had 
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2020 to  

Page 6



30 September 2020 as part of the 2020/2021 Internal Audit Plan (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2020 be noted.  
 
8.  Audit Completion Report - Independent Auditor 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Council’s External Auditors 
(Mazars) as a result of their audit of the Pension Fund’s accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Daniel Reay of Mazars presented the Audit Completion Report and provided 
an update of the report that was presented to the Pension Fund Committee 
in September.  
 
Councillor Shuttleworth referred to Appendix B of the audit report which 
stated there was a risk that current valuations may be under or overstated in 
the accounts due to the effects of COVID-19. He commented that the risk of 
valuation of property investments had been underestimated as opposed to 
overestimated and should be reflected in the report. Daniel Reay explained 
that the report recognised the uncertainty in the market in general due to 
COVID-19, not necessarily one way or the other.  
 
Responding to a query from Councillor Davinson regarding the internal 
controls recommendation regarding members declaration of interests, Daniel 
Reay advised that work carried out in that area looked at declaration forms 
signed by Pension Fund Committee Members and Audit Committee 
Members. It was reported there was a total of five instances of incomplete 
forms for 2019/20. It was recognised that processes would be improved to 
ensure 
[...]
me payable under the Policy (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That 
 

a) the contents of the report and the Exit Policy set out in Appendix 1 
be noted; 

b)  the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to make a 
 determination on the amount of any exit credit payable to an 
 exiting employer, in line with the Fund’s Exit Policy. 

 
12.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the Meeting 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 
 
There was no urgent business to consider. 
 
13. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
14. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 
15.  Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

Page 10



16.  Report of the Pension Fund Adviser 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
17.  Report of the Pension Fund Independent Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser, 
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
18.  Report of Alliance Bernstein 
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
19.  Report of BlackRock 
 
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
20.  Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners 
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 

Page 11



 
21.  Report of Mondrian Investment Partners 
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
22.  Report of Royal London 
 
Consideration was given to a report from Royal London which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
23.  Report of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
 
Andrew Stone provided an update to Members on progress with the Border 
to Coast Pensions Partnership which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
24.  Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor 
 Report as at 30 June 2020 
 
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which 
[...]




T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee 

11 March 2021 
 
Provision of Treasury Management 
Services to the Pension Fund for 
2021/22 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update the Committee of the Treasury Management services 

provided to the Pension Fund and to review the charges for the services 
and the calculation of interest on short term investments administered 
by Durham County Council (the Council) for 2021/22.  

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. As a result of changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations, in June 2010 the 
Pension Fund Committee agreed to invest the cash balances of the 
Pension Fund in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
and Annual Investment Strategy.  

 
3. Since then the Council’s Treasury Management team has continued to 

invest the balances of the Pension Fund on its behalf using approved 
counterparties in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
This agreement is reviewed annually. 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
5. It is recommended that, with effect from 1 April 2021: 

 
(a) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the 

Council in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy; 
 

(b) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on 
the daily cash balance and the 3 month rate of return earned by 
the Council on its own short term investments; 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 
(c) an administration fee of £2,770 per quarter be paid to the Council 

for Treasury Management services; and 
 

(d) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will 
bear the loss in proportion of the value of cash balances held at the 
time of the investment with Durham County Council. 

 
 
Background 
 
6. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 

of Funds) Regulations 2009 (the 2009 Regu
[...]
 2020 regarding the 

Pension Fund’s short-term investments where the Pension Fund’s surplus 
cash holding was £30.290 million and £2,605 net interest was earned in the 
three month period. 
 
 

Short Term Investments 
 
3. Durham County Council (the Council) invests the short-term cash balances 

on behalf of the Pension Fund; this is done in line with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy. This investment 
strategy sets out the maximum amounts and time limits in respect of deposits 
that can be placed with each financial institution.  
 

4. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 31 December 2020 was 
£30.290 million, which was held in the institutions listed in the following table, 
alongside their credit rating at 31 December 2020. 
 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Financial Institution 
Short-term 

Rating 
Amount 
Invested 

      £m 

Bank Deposit Accounts 
           Bank of Scotland 

      F1 

  
0.992 

 

 Handelsbanken 
 

F1+ 
 

3.718 
 

Fixed Term Deposits 
            Bank of Scotland F1 0.992 
 Close Brothers F2 2.480 
 Standard Chartered F1 1.885 
  Santander UK Plc F1 3.472 
 UK Local Authorities N/A 6.449 
 Building Societies   
 Skipton Building Society F1 0.992 
 Nationwide Building Society F1 1.984 
           Yorkshire Building Society F1 2.480 
   
Money Market Funds N/A 4.846 
 
Total 

 
 30.290 

      

 
 

5. The following table provides information on the net interest earned during the 
three month period to 31 December 2020, the average daily investment 
balance and the average return earned in comparison to the average bank 
base rate. The interest paid to the Pension Fund is based upon the average 
three month rate of return earned by the Council and is net of the fees of 
£2,715 paid for the Council undertaking the Treasury Management function 
for the Pension Fund. 

 

 Total 

Net Interest Earned £2,605 

Average Return Earned 0.05% 

Average Bank of England base rate 0.10% 

Average Daily Balance of Investments £39.573m 

 

Contact:  Beverley White  Tel: 03000 261900  

 

Page 34



 

             

        

 Pension Fund Committee 

11 March 2021 

 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 

December 2020 

    

Report of Stephen Carter, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the work that has been carried out by Internal 
Audit during the period 1 April 2020 to 31 December 2020 as part of the 
2020/2021 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

Executive Summary 

2 The report provides Members with the progress that has been made in 
achieving the Pension Fund Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021 up to 31 
December 2020 and aims to: 
 
(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal control 

systems operated in the areas that have been subject to audit;   

(b) Advise on any significant issues where controls need to improve in 
order to effectively manage risks; 

(c) Advising of any other types of audit work carried out, such as 
consultancy reviews where an assurance opinion on the control 
environment may not be applicable; 

(d) Advise of any unplanned work carried out or due to be carried out 
and any changes to the audit process. 

Recommendation 

3 Members are asked to note the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
during the period ending 31 December 2020. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



Background 

4 As an independent consultancy service, the Internal Audit Team strives 
to continue to add value and improve the organisation’s operations as 
well as providing objective assurance to service managers and the 
Pension Fund Committee. 

5 The Annual Internal Audit Plan, covering the period 01 April 2020 to 31 
March 2021, was approved by the Pension Fund Committee on 12 
March 2020. 

Progress against 2020/21 planned work: 

6 A summary of the approved audit plan, with the status of each audit, is 
shown below: 

Audit Title Aud
[...]
ect. 

 

Events taking place after the date of authorisation for issue are not 
reflected in the Statement of Accounts. 

Page 50



 

             

        

 Pension Fund Committee 

 11 March 2021 

 Pension Fund Policy Documents – 

Funding Strategy Statement 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the draft of the revised Funding Strategy 
Statement which must go out to consultation with Pension Fund 
employers. 

Executive summary 

2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require 
the Fund to maintain and publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). 
The FSS has been amended to reflect the approach recommended by 
the Actuary in respect of MHCLG’s partial response to its ‘Changes to 
the Local Valuation Cycle and the Management of Employer Risk’ 
consultation. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 Members are asked to: 

(a) note the report and to advise of any comments they may have on 
the draft FSS set out in the appendices to this report, and; 

(b) authorise the Corporate Director of Resources to finalise the 
wording of, and publish the FSS; and to expand the existing Exits 
Policy in respect of employer flexibilities, taking into account 
where appropriate both professional advice as well as comments 
received from employers. 

 

  

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



Background 

4 Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013 (‘the LGPS regulations’) requires Local Government Pension 
Schemes (LGPS) administering authorities to prepare, maintain and 
publish a ‘Funding Strategy Statement’ (FSS). 

5 The key requirements for preparing the FSS can be summarised as 
follows: 

After consultation with all relevant interested parties involved with 
the Fund the Administering Authority will prepare and publish their 
funding strategy; In preparing the FSS, the Authority must have 
regard to: 

i. the guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 


[...]
eft blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 249

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2020
	4 Pension Fund Committee Training
	5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2020
	6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2020
	Appendix
	Durham CC Pension Fund
	Investment Hierarchy (Arithmetic Excess)
	Market Value Summary - One Month

	Appendix
	Disclaimer(s)



	7 Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension Fund for 2021/22
	8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2020
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 December 2021
	10 Draft Audit Plan 2021/2022
	11 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2020/21 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund
	12 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy St

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Remote Meeting - This 
meeting is being held remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday 11 March 

2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Davinson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, J Lethbridge, S Hugill, B Kellett 
and J Shuttleworth 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillors S Durham and C Johnson 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
John Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
Andrew Broadbent 
 
Council Advisers 
Paul Darby – Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager 
Bryan Smith – Litigation Manager 
Beverley White – Finance Manager 
 
Independent Advisers 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 
Observers 
Councillor A Hopgood - Local Pension Board 
Les Timbey – GMB Branch Officer 
 
Daniel Reay – Mazars 
Jamie Roberts – BCPP 
 

 



 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, J Carr and 
M Wilson (Durham County Council). 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Pension Fund Committee Training  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an overview of the issues considered by the 
Committee at training held since the last meeting (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension 
Fund’s investments at 31 December 2020, movement in the cash balance 
during the last four quarters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
December 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an overview of the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s assets to 31 December 2020 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, Northern Trust be noted. 
 
 

7 Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension Fund 
for 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which updated Members of the Treasury Management Services 
provided to the Pension Fund and reviewed the charges for the services and 
the calculation of interest on short term investments administered by Durham 
County Council for 2021/2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 
a) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the Council in 

line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy; 
 
b) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on the daily 

cash balance and the three month rate of return earned by the Council on 
its own short term investments; 

 
c) an administration fee of £2,770 per quarter be paid to the Council for 

Treasury Management services; 
 
d) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will bear the 

loss in proportion of the cash balances held at the time of the investment 
with Durham County Council. 

 

8 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided information on the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s short-term investments as at 31 December 2020 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Shuttleworth asked as regards the interest rate of 0.5 percent, 
noting it had been 0.75 percent previously.  The Finance Manager noted the 
rate was based upon the types of investments, as per the Treasury 
Management Strategy, and the ability to be able to access funds as required. 
 



Councillor J Atkinson asked whether there was a risk-based limit in terms of 
which funds could be invested in.  The Finance Manager noted that the 
Treasury management Advisors regularly provided updated lists of the 
financial institutions in which we were able to invest, based upon the 
requisite credit rating.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position at 31 December 2020 regarding the Pension Fund’s short-
term investments where the Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding was 
£39.290 million and £2,605 net interest was earned in the three month period 
be noted. 
 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 December 2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had 
been carried out by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2020 to  
31 December 2020 as part of the 2020/2021 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Vice-Chair, Councillor O Temple congratulated the Pensions Team in 
achieving so many “substantial” opinions, a credit to their work.  The Chair 
also thanked the Team and noted the confirmation via External Audit was 
reassuring. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 
December 2020 be noted.  
 

Councillors S Durham, J Lethbridge and  
Mr J Taylor entered the meeting at 9.45am 

 

10 Draft Audit Plan 2021/2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and  
Corporate Fraud Manager which presented the proposed Annual Audit Plan  
for 2021/2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed Audit Plan for 2020/2021 be approved. 
 
 



11 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2020/21 
Financial Statements of the Pension Fund  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which updated the Committee on the accounting policies to be 
applied in the preparation of the 2020/21 financial statements of the Pension 
Fund and sought confirmation from the Committee that appropriate policies 
were being applied (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee having reviewed the accounting policies Resolved: 
 
That  
 
a) they be used in the preparation of the 2020/2021 financial statements  
for the Pension Fund; 
 
b) the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) be authorised to revise the  
accounting policies as necessary, and report any significant changes  
to the Committee. 
 
 

12 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which informed Members of the draft of the revised Funding 
Strategy Statement (FSS) which is currently out to consultation with Pension 
Fund employers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Shuttleworth referred to paragraph 76 within the draft FFS and 
asked regards the case of a negative interest rate.  The Pensions Manager 
noted that if structural or long-term, then Advisors would give a view, 
however, if short-term then this would not be an issue in respect of the long-
term strategy. 
 
 
The Committee having considered the draft FSS and appendices Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and the Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 
be authorised to finalise the wording of, and publish the FSS; and to expand 
the existing Exits Policy in respect of employer flexibilities, taking into 
account where appropriate both professional advice as well as comments 
received from employers. 
 
 
 
 



13 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which briefed Members on development matters which were Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific and non-LGPS matters which 
were of interest (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor J Atkinson referred to the consultation on minimum pension age 
and asked as regards any potential criticisms to the proposals.  The 
Pensions Manager noted it had always been an intention of Government to 
link the minimum pension age to the state pension age and there would likely 
be more debate closer to the proposed implementation date of 2028. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

14 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
The Pensions Manager noted the last meeting of the Local Pension Board 
had taken place on 3 December 2020, with Councillor A Hopgood elected as 
Chair.  It was added that, in line with the terms of reference, there would be 
two meetings within the calendar year.  It was noted the Local Pension Board 
would be meeting later today and discuss the items considered by the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair asked if there had been any feedback from their last meeting, it 
was noted there was no feedback from the Local Pension Board.  
 

15 Any other business  
 
The Chair noted it was the last meeting of the Pension Fund Committee prior 
to Local Government Elections and he wished to note his thanks on behalf of 
the Pension Fund to the Members of the Pension Fund Committee and the 
Local Pension Board for their diligence and dedication over the last four 
years.  He wished those Committee Members who were not standing in the 
elections all the best for the future and good luck to those standing for 
election. 
 
The Chair added that, over the last four years, the level of the Pension Fund 
had increased from 81 percent to 93 percent despite the recent uncertainties 
around COVID-19.  He added that the transition of funds into the Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP) was ongoing and would result in a 
reduction in fees.  The Chair praised the excellent work of the Officers and 
Advisors in helping the Committee fulfil the aims of the Pension Fund and 
thanked the Vice-Chair for his help and support over the last four years. 



 
Councillor J Shuttleworth thanked the Chair for his fair-handed approach and 
wished him well for the future.  Councillor J Lethbridge thanked the Chair and 
Vice-Chair for their time, together with all the excellent work of the Officers, in 
support of the Committee.  All Members agreed. 
 

16 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

17 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

18 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
(Interim) which provided an update on progress made towards implementing 
asset allocation decisions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 

19 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Independent Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

20 Report of Independent Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Investment Adviser, 
Anthony Fletcher of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

21 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

22 Report of BlackRock  
 
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

23 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

24 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 



c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

25 Report of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership  
 
Jamie Roberts provided an update to Members on progress with the Border 
to Coast Pensions Partnership which included: 
 
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future; 
b) Investment Policy; 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

26 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Private Monitor Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of Northern Trust which provided an 
analysis of cash flow, portfolio funding, partnership performance and 
comparative analysis to 30 September 2020 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
 


